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Introduction
This guide is for K-12 authorized users of the Michigan Student Data System. The
purpose of this guide is to offer a comprehensive overview of the process for
uploading multiple requests for Unique Identification Codes.

For additional guidance, refer to the MSDS District User Guide.

While the Request for UIC collection does not have open and close dates, UICs are
required data fields in other MSDS collections that do have deadlines. Please see
the CEPI calendar for more information.
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Overview

This guide describes the process of uploading multiple students to the Request for
UIC Collection in one file. To upload multiple students, student information must be
converted to the Extensible Markup Language schema used for the collection. This
involves the use of Microsoft Excel to produce an XML file. Students are added to an
Excel spreadsheet and then uploaded to the collection.

This guide breaks the bulk upload process into seven steps:

Downloading the schema file

Preparing the data file (in Microsoft Excel)
Preparing the data file (using XML)
Uploading the XML file to MSDS

Checking the file upload status
Recovering UIC assignment details
Clearing staging data

NoOUunAWNE=

This guide is intended for non-college and non-university users, such as those
who submit students for:

e K-12 entities

e Early Childhood entities (for more information on EC programs, please refer
to the MSDS web page)

e Adult education centers
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Step 1: Download the Request for UIC Schema File

To begin obtaining UICs, student data must be uploaded in XML format. The
template you will use is called a schema file.

1. Go to the CEPI Request for UIC web page.

2. At the bottom of the page, expand the “Technical Material” menu.

<5, N "
Center for Educational Performance and Information Q

About CEPI ~  PreK-12 Applications v  Postsecondary v  Nonpublic Schools  Calendar  e-Transcript  MI School Data v

Request for UIC

{a) > Prek-12 Applications > Michigan Student Data System > Request for UIC

MSDS Request for UIC The Reguest for UIC collection in the MSDS allows school districts to obtain or validate Unique
. dentification Codes for their students
Collection
fastudent's UIC is unknown, submit that student's record without a UIC (UIC field would be
blank)
To validate a student's UIC, submit that student's record with a UIC. Validating a student's UIC
ensures that the correct UIC has been assigned to that student's record.
« CEPI District/ISD/PSA User Application Security Form
* CEPI Nonpublic User Application Security Form
See the CEPI Calendar Page for our master calendar of deadlines and collection dates.
Go to MSDS
Manuals v
Help and Training v
Technical Material ~

3. Right-click "Request for UIC Schema.” Select “Save target as” (or“Save link
as,” depending on your browser).

4. Navigate to a directory to save the schema file. Give the file a nhame you will
remember.

5. Click Save to finish.
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Step 2: Prepare the Data File

This step uses Microsoft Excel to create a spreadsheet with your students’ data. You
may also be able to prepare data files directly from your Student Information
System. Because systems and data fields used differ between entities, CEPI cannot
recommend a common export method.

A B C D E F G
Student  Student  Student Student Multiple  Gender

1 |Last Mame First Mame Middle Name Suffix  Date of Birth Birth Order Code
2 |Pig Porky p 1/1/2013 M
3 |Duck Daffy 1/4/2014 M
4 |Bunny Lola 2/15/2012 1F
5 |Pig Petunia 6/30/2013 F
6 |Gonzales Speedy 5 9/8/2014 M
7 |Pussycat Penelope 9/22{2013 F
£ |Le Pew Pepe 10/27/2012 I
9 |Coyote Wile E 6,/6/2013 M
10 |Leghorn  Foghorn 1/8/2014 M

1. Enter your student data into the spreadsheet using the column layout
and headers shown above.

a. Cell Al: Student Last Name
i. This field is required and cannot be blank.

ii. Data entered in this field may include lowercase and
uppercase letters (aBZz), apostrophes ('), commas (,),
hyphens and periods (.), but cannot include underscores (_),
numbers (0123), or special characters (e2).

b. Cell B1: Student First Name
i. This field is required and cannot be blank.

ii. Data entered in this field may include lowercase and
uppercase letters (aBZz), apostrophes ('), commas (,),
hyphens and periods (.), but cannot include underscores (_),
numbers (0123), or special characters (e2).

c. Cell C1: Student Middle Name
i. This field is optional because not all students have a middle

name. However, it is highly encouraged and may reduce
future work.
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ii. Data entered in this field may include lowercase and
uppercase letters (aBZz), apostrophes ('), commas (,),
hyphens and periods (.), but cannot include underscores (_),
numbers (0123), or special characters (e).

d. Cell D1: Student Suffix
i. This field is optional.

ii. Data entered in this field may include lowercase and
uppercase letters (aBZz), apostrophes ('), commas (,),
hyphens and periods (.), but cannot include underscores (_),
numbers (0123), or special characters (e2).

e. Cell E1: Date of Birth

i. This field is required and cannot be blank.

ii. Data in this field will be formatted in a later step.
f. Cell F1: Multiple Birth Order

i. This field is optional.

ii. This field should be used when students are twins/triplets/etc.
Students are designated by order of birth (enter “1” for the
eldest child, “2” for the second-oldest, etc.)

g. Cell G1: Gender Code
i. This field is required.

ii. The Gender data value must be M or F. The following values
are invalid:

1. f, m, female, male, fe, or ma (lowercase or uppercase).
2. Numbers such as 0, 1, 2 or 3.
3. Blank

h. Fields in each row must contain a value, except for Student Middle
Name, Student Suffix, and Multiple Birth Order (which can be blank).

i. To check for blank fields, use Excel’s “Filter” utility under the
“Data” tab.

ii. Click the column arrow box to check if there are blank values in

a column. (Note: Student Suffix is allowed to be blank, but
required field columns should not show a “"Blanks” option.)

Page 7



K-12 Request for Unigue Identification Code Bulk Upload Guide

Student |Student  Student Student
Last Nan _~ [First NarEMiddle NanESufﬁx e
Pig| 2| SortAtoZ 1/
DUE Z| sorZtoA Yy
Burj Sort by Color 3 2N
Pig 6/3
Gor] 9/
Pus 9,2
LeF Text Filters 3 10/2
C B
N Search = /
Legl 1
HE\! Efﬂhﬁi Al ?}
L IR G— Iz
Wa! 10/

i. Date of Birth must be formatted as yyyy-mm-dd. Highlight the
column, right-click, and select “"Format Cells...”

E F G
X4 Cut
Date of Birtt Ez  Copy
UUEUl T-_u‘ Paste Options:
1f4f201 e

2/15/201 A
6/30/201 Paste Special...
9/8/ 201 Inzert
9;22;201 Delete
1(];"2?;"20]:

Clear Contents
EfﬁfEﬂl_ .

1/8/201 Format Cells... Ib
7/4/201 Column Width..,
12/25/20 1 Hide
10!9;"201_

Unhide
9/2/201.,

i. In the text box that appears, select "Custom” from “Category:”
ii. In“Type,” enter yyyy-mm-dd.
iii. Click OK.
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Format Cells ? >
Mumber  Alignment Font Border Fill Protection
Category:
General Sample
Mumber Date of Birth
Currency
Accounting Type: ii
Date
Time yy-mm-dd
Percentage General ~
Fraction 0
Scientific 0.00
Text # #4#0

Special £ ££0,00
Custom [ P
. # £20 );[Red][#2£0)
! £ ££0,00_):[£,££0,00)
# #££0,00_):[Red][#,££0.00)
5= 220 ) (52,220
S #£0 ) [Red](5%,##0) s

Delete

Type the number format code, using one of the existing codes as a starting point.

iii Cancel
j. The dates should now be properly formatted for MSDS.

E
| Mu
Date of Birth |Bir

2013-01-01
2014-01-04
2012-02-15
2013-06-30
2014-09-08

2013-09-22

2. Type Submitting Entity Code into cell H1. Select the entire column
by clicking “H.”
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Gender |Submitting
Code |Entity Code
M

mnm=

a. Right-click and select “Format Cells...”

Submitt 6 Cut
Entity C¢ Ez Copy
T-_n, Paste Options:

in

Paste Special...
Insert
Delete

Clear Contents

Eormat Cells... I}

Celumn Width...

b. In the window that appears, select "Text” from “Category:” (This will
prevent Excel from removing leading zeroes from the entity code.)

c. Click OK.
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Format Cells ? X
Mumber  Alignment Font Border Fill Protection
Category:
General Sample
Number Submitting Entity Code
Currency
Accounting Text format cells are treated as text even when a number is in the cell,
Date The cell is displayed exactly as entered,
Time
Percentage
Fraction
Scientific B
Special

Custom

c

d. Enter your five- or nine-digit entity code for each row that you
have data in the spreadsheet. To retrieve your entity code, search
the Educational Entity Master.

i. Enter the entity code in the first row of the "Submitting Entity
Code” column.

G | H |
Gender  Submitting
Code Entity Code
M [82000 |

[ ]
M
M

KA

ii. To copy the code across cells, move the mouse pointer to the
bottom right corner of the cell and hold down the right mouse
button.
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G H

Gender  Submitting
Code Entity Code

| |
M 82000 5
iy +
M
M
M
M

iii. Keep the right mouse button pressed down and drag the mouse
down the screen. When you reach the last cell, release the
button. A context menu will appear. Click “Copy Cells.”

ZE 22 £ E

Copy Cells

3

Fill Series
Fill Forrmatting Only

Fill Without Formatting

The cell in each record will now be filled with the entity code.

3. Type Submitting Entity Type Code into cell “I1.”

H

Submitting
Entity Code
‘040000001
040000001

Submitting

Entity Type
Code

a. The “Submitting Entity Type Code” field will differ depending on
the entity type submitting for UICs. Characters in this field
must be entered in uppercase.

1. District authorized users with a 5-digit entity code enter:

D
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2. Entities with a 9-digit code enter: A

ii. Right-click the bottom right corner of the cell.

Submitting
Entity Type
Code

A

iii. Holding the button down, drag down to the last of the collection
records. Then release and select “"Copy Cells.”

'040000001
'040000001

'040000001
Copy Cells

N

The cells will now be filled with the chosen character, such
as “"A” in the screenshot.

Submitting
Submitting Entity Type
Entity Code Code
040000001 A

‘040000001 A
rrmnnnnn-m Y

4. Save the Spreadsheet in a secure area since it contains
Personally Identifiable Information.
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Step 3: Prepare the Data File (XML)

This step will convert the Excel Spreadsheet into an XML file.

1. Open a new, blank workbook in Microsoft Excel.

New

Open Search for online templates

Save Suggested searches:  Business Personal Industry  Financial Management
Save As

Print A 2 c

Take a
tour

Close 7
Blank workbook I} WAlalcame to Excel
Blank workbook

Publish

1 ( :
Share p :l 9

3

4

5

4]

Insert Page Layout Formulas Da

alln - - — 5

D db Calibri 1M A A T =1
Eg -

Paste . B I U- . HD-A- === ¢

-

a. Click “Options.”
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i
Account +
[ e

Feedback

b. The Excel Options window will appear.

i. Select "Customize Ribbon” from the left column.

ii. Select "Main Tabs” from “Customize the Ribbon:"”
iii. Check “Developer,” as shown in the following screenshot.
iv. Click OK.
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Excel Qptions T =

DENETE

.Ei:-‘ Customize the Ribbon

Formwulas
Chodie comimands o, Custesmaze the Rikhon:

Proaling .

v Popular Commands - Il | Main Tabs -
Srve
Lanouats W Add or Rermove Filters - Main Tabs

i Bl Al Chart Types g & [ Background Remaval
Bbvanced — Borders " = [ Home
— Caleulate Mow e
= Choboand
Conddipnal hormatiing L]

H A grement
B Mumber

Bl Syl

Ouick Access Toolber .
Cogy
Add-ite Cistom Sort

i E Celft

Trust Center Decrease Font Sae

B

i Editing

[ Delete Cells.. B Inzert
e =7 S sl i
X Deix Sk foma B e
159 Ema B[4 Page Layout A
BT o ll & E Farmukas -
Fonit - = B Data
A Font Color L B A Review

Fort Size = # = View

Format Cells =
# [ Devalaper

Formiat Painter l'ij Develape

Freeze Panes ¥ B Add-in:

ncresse Fonk See

Ingert Cafls

oo AL R

Insert Function,
nsert Picture

S

I, insert Sheet Colurnns New Tab [Hew Growp Remamye
£=  Ingert Sheet. Rows

t’l Inzert Table Custemastions Rset ~

B Macios

B Merge & Corter X Imgeit/Epot =

72 I e

c. The menu at the top of the screen will now show the Developer tab.
Click it.

Bookl1 - Excel

View Developer Q' Tell me what

L]

%Wrap Text General -

il

Merge&Center - -0+ HOM

3. The Developer settings will offer options to convert a spreadsheet into XML
format.

a. Click “Source.”
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Bookl - Excel
Developer Q' Tell me what you want to do
perties D Map Properties [ Import
w Code zj Expansion Packs Export

Source
y Refresh Data
L\\? XML

b. The XML Source pane will appear on the right-hand side of the screen.
Click the “"XML Maps...” button near the bottom.
maps. Click XML Maps to add an XML map to
this workbook.

Options « XML Maps...l;} <:|

Warifi: Adam far Funark

This workbook does not contain any XL

c. In the new window that appears, click “*Add.”

XML Maps ? *
XML maps in this workbook:

MName Root MNamespace

£ >

Delete

Cancel

d. Navigate to the schema you saved in Step 1. Click to highlight the XML
file and then click Open.
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[ Select XML Source X
“— v i « Worasng » UIC » Docurmnents w & Search Documents o

Organize = Mew folder =: = [ 9
Professional Dey ™ Mame

WiC

Date modified
_.' RequestForlIiC_Schema 1192017 1116 A
ﬂ'] Microsoft Excel

i Onelrive

B This PC

B Desitop

|f] Documents

‘ Downloads

B Music

= Pictures

B Vvideos

18 0SDisk {C:)

== Drewl2 (\hes(8 v < »

File name: I RequestForlJiC_Schema w| |ANXML Data Sources v

Tools Open b Cancel

e. Click OK.
XML Maps ? et

XML maps in this workbook:

Mame Root MNamespace

Requestfor... Requestfo.. <MNo Mamespacex

Eename...

f. The XML Source pane will appear with a list of XML elements.
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XML Source v

XML maps in this workbook:
RequestfarUICGroup_Map -
=15 RequestforllCGroup A

(=] SchemaVersionMajor
[ SchemaVersionMinor
(] Collectionld

-] CollectionName

2 SubmittingSystemVendor
(] SubmittingSystemMame
-] SubmittingSystemVersion
-l RequestforUlC

&% SubmittingEntity

F] SubmittingEntityTypeC

...... = SubmittingEntityCode
5% PersonalCare

..... = LastMame

----- = FirstName

..... = MiddleMame

----- = StudentSuffix

..... =] DateOfBirth

----- = MultipleBirthOrder

----- =] Gender

-5 SchoolDemeographics

----- = OperatingDistrictMurn|
----- = SchoolFacilityMumber
----- = StudentldMurnber

----- = GradeQrSetting

..... & 52E2Code

..... = OutoflLevelGrade
=45 PersonalDemographics

i../=] ResidentlEAMumber
< >

To map elements, drag the elements from the
tree anto your worksheet,

Options = XML Maps...

4. The next steps involve mapping XML data elements to the worksheet.

a. Click the folder icon labelled SubmittingEntity in the XML Source list
and drag it to cell Al.
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B

[t
L]
[

XML Source

EML maps i ihid workbooks
FeguetioaliCGroup_hap
& I Requestion)ICGroup
e | SchemalerssonMajor
] SchemaVersonMiner
@ Collectionid
A Collecticniames
@ SubmistingSystemVendar
@ SubmittingSystemName
] SubmistingSystemVersion

"

ot | ] k| e |k
mmhw”_.nmmﬂmunww—l

= 2 PersonaiCore
2 uic

b. Cells A1 and B1 should fill in with the text SubmittingEntityTypeCode
for A1 and SubmittingEntityCode for B1. Expand the width of the
columns to see the column headings more fully.

A B
1l SubmittingEntityTypeCode = SubmittingEntityCode n

c. Repeat these steps to drag the PersonalCore folder icon from the XML
Source list into cell C1.
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XML Source

a | XML maps in this workbook:

RequestforllCGroup_Map

EI--E‘ RequestforllCGroup
..... = SchemaVersionMajor
..... & SchemaVersionMinor
..... & Collectionld
----- ] CollectionMame
----- = SubmittingSystemVendor
----- ] SubmittingSystemMame
----- £ SubmittingSystemVersion
-l RequestforUIC
=% SubmittingEntity
..... ] SubmittingEntityTypeCode
..... = SubmittingEntityCode

i

d. Cells C1, D1, E1, F1, G1, H1, I1, and J1 will fill with elements UIC,
LastName, FirstName, MiddleName, StudentSuffix, DateOfBirth,
MultipleBirthOrder, and Gender respectively.

C D E F G H I ]

un::ﬂ Lasthlameﬂ Firsthlameﬂ MiddIeNamen StudentSuffix ﬂ DateOfBirth ﬂ MultipleBirthOrder ﬂ Gendern

5. Add information for the XML header:

a. Click the + icon at the bottom of the page to add a worksheet.

Sheet —@Q:;]

b. Type the following information in column A, adding each item in a
separate row:

i. SchemaVersionMajor
ii. SchemaVersionMinor
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iii. CollectionID

iv. CollectionName

V. SubmittingSystemVendor
vi. SubmittingSystemName
vii. SubmittingSystemVersion

A
SchemaVersionMajor
SchemaVersionMinor
CollectionID
CollectionMame
SubmittingSystemVendor
SubmittingSystemMame
SubmittingSystemVersion

R = VR, B S W R N R

Click "B” to highlight the column.

Right-click “"B” to bring up the context menu. Select “Format Cells...”

B — —
—— 36 Cut

E®y Copy

m Paste Options:

0

Paste Special...
Inzert
Delete
Clear Contents

Format Cells... %

Column Width...

Select "Text” from “Category:” and click OK.
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Format Cells

[ >

Mumber  Alignment Font Border Fill Protection

Category:

General
Mumber
Currency
Accounting
Date

Time
Percentage
Fraction
Scientific

Special
Custom

Sample

Text format cel
The cell is disp

Is are treated as text even when a number is in the cell,
layed exactly as entered,

f. In column B, enter the following information exactly:

i. For Cell B1, enter: Collection
ii. For Cell B2, enter: 5
iii. For Cell B3, enter: 292
iv. For Cell B4, enter: RequestforUIC
v. For Cell B5, enter: Microsoft
vi. For Cell B6, enter: Excel
vii. For Cell B7, enter: 1.0
A B
1 |SchemaVersionMajor Collection
2 |SchemaVersionMinor 5
3 |CollectionID 292
4 |CollectionName RequestforUlC
5 |SubmittingSystemVendor Microsoft
6 |SubmittingSystemiame Excel
7 |SubmittingSystemVersion 1.0

6. To map XML header elements, drag XML Source items to these cells.

a. Look for the RequestforUICGroup folder and drag the item
SchemaVersionMajor to cell B1 where the word “Collection” appears.
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A
SchemaversionMajor
SchemaVersionMinor
CollectionID
CollectionName
SubmittingSystemvendor
SubmittingSystemName
SubmittingSystemVersion

B
Collection
5

292

RequestforUlC
Microsoft

Excel

1.0

XML Source

XML maps in this workbook:
RequestforUICGroup_Map

[ £/ RequestforUICGroup
- SchemaVersionMajor
(7] SchemaVersionMinor
—( Collectionld
-] CollectionName
- SubmittingSystemVendor
- SubmittingSystemName

B[S miving sicmrsion

\a’fh RequestforUIC

If a message box pops up and states, “The data that you are
attempting to map contains formatting that is incompatible with
the format specified in the worksheet,” click the button marked
Match element data type.

Microsoft Excel

s

| The data that you are attempting to map contains formatting that is incompatible with the format specified in the worksheet,

Use existing formatting

| Match element data type R{) | Cancel I

b. The next XML Source item is SchemaVersionMinor. Drag it from the
XML Source list to cell B2.

A
SchemaVersionMajor
SchemaVersionMinor
CollectionID
CollectionName
SubmittingSystemVendor
SubmittingSystemName
SubmittingSystem\Version

B

Collection

5

292

RequestforlIC
Microsoft

Excel
e —

1.0

XML Source

XML maps in this workbook:
RequestforUICGroup_Map

Eh_’;t RequestferUlCGroup

SchemaVersionMajor

SchemaVersionMinor

i Collectionld
CollectionName
SubmittingSystemVendor
SubmittingSystemMame

SubmittingSystemVersion

‘a"f‘ RequestforllC

c. Notice how the XML Source items have the same names as the text in

column A.

A B
SchemaVersionMajor Collection
SchemaVersionMinor 5
CollectionID 292
CollectionName ReguestforUIC
SubmittingSystemVvendor Microsoft
SubmittingSystemName Excel
SubmittingSystemVversion 1.0

XML Source

XML maps in this workbook:
RequestforUICGroup_Map

=15 RequestforUICGroup
j SchemaVersionMajor
- SchemaVersionMinor
(=] Collectionld
-] CollectionName
{7 SubmittingSystemVendor
5] SubmittingSystemName

B 5. mivingsywiemversion

\a% RequestforlIC

d. Drag the remaining items: CollectionName to cell B4,
SubmittingSystemVendor to cell B5, SubmittingSystemName to cell
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B6, and SubmittingSystemVersion to cell B6.

A
SchemaVersionMajor
SchemaVversionMinor
CollectionID
CollectionName
SubmittingSystem\fendor
SubmittingSystemName
SubmittingSystemVersion

B

Collection

5

292

RequestforUIC

Microsoft

Excel

—

1.0

XML Source

XML maps in this workbook:
RequestforlICGroup_Map

=B RequestforUlCGroup

: = SchemaVersionMajor
j SchemaVersionMinor
-] Collectionld
-[£] CollectionName
= SubmittingSystemVendor
= SubmittingSystemName

B 5.omitingSysemversion

‘a’? RequestforlIC

Elements in column B will have a blue outline, and the elements in the

XML Source list will appear in a bold font.

7. The next task is to copy the student records from Step 2 into the mapped
spreadsheet.

a. Open the Excel spreadsheet with the student data.

A

Student
Last Name
Pig

Duck
Bunny
Pig
Gonzales
Pussycat
Le Pew

Lr=R e R R = R B LT I A

Coyote
Leghorn
Hawk
Bunny
Warner

P A B
B L3 PO | = £

Runner

Student

B

Porky P
Daffy

Lola

Petunia

Spee

dy S

Penelope

Pepe

Wile
Fogh

arn

Henery

Bugs
Dot
Road

Student
First Mame Middle Name Suffix

Student

Ir

E

Date of Birth Birth Order Code

2013-01-01
2014-01-04
2012-02-15
2013-06-30
2014-09-08
2013-09-22
2012-10-27
2013-06-06
2014-01-08
2013-07-04
2012-12-25
2013-10-09
2013-09-02

1

Submitting

Gender Submitting Entity Type

I

=

=== g "TEmm

Entity Code Code
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001
'040000001

» » P PP PDPP PP D

b. Highlight all the student last names, but do not include the header cell

labelled “Student Last Name” with the selection.
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A

Student

—_—

Last Mame

Pig

Duck

Bunny

Pig

Gonzales

Pussycat

Le Pew

(- T TR ST

Coyote

—
=

Leghorn

11

Hawk

12

Bunny

13

Warner

14

Runner

c. Copy and paste the records into the XML data file directly below cell D1
(marked “LastName”) on the first worksheet.

A B o E
1l SubmittingEntityTypeCode K@ SsubmittingEntityCode K4 uic Bd LastName B Firstna
2 Pig
3 Duck
4 Bunny
5 Pig
) Gonzales
Fi Pussycat
8 Le Pew
9 Coyote
10 Leghorn
11 Hawk
12 Bunny
13 Warner
14 Runner

d. Repeat this process for the remaining records. The column titled “UIC”
should be left blank since this process is meant for obtaining UICs for

students.
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040000001 Pig Porky P 2013-01-01 M
'040000001 Duck Daffy 2014-01-04 M
'040000001 Bunny Lola 2012-02-15 1F
'040000001 Pig Petunia 2013-06-30 F
"040000001 Gonzales Speedy s 2014-09-08 M
'040000001 Pussycat Penelope 2013-09-22 F
'040000001 Le Pew Pepe 2012-10-27 M
'040000001 Coyote Wile E 2013-06-06 M
"040000001 Leghorn Foghorn 2014-01-08 M
'040000001 Hawk Henery Ir 2013-07-04 M
"040000001 Bunny Bugs 2012-12-25 M
'040000001 Warner Dot 2013-10-09 3F
'040000001 Runner Road 2013-09-02 M

8. The last step is to finalize the new Spreadsheet with student data as an XML
file.

a. Select the Developer tab on the Excel menu.

b. Click “Export.”

Bookl - Excel
Developer 2 Tell me what you want to do
% —' Properties = . opert |'- Import
[ == = =~
T Q- View Code I +_] Expansion Packs |:r;, Export < |
sert o ] Source t&, !
- Made (3] Run Dialeg I

Controls KWL

c. Save the file in a secure location, as it contains Personally
Identifiable Information. Ensure the Save as type is "XML Files.”

d. Click OK.

X
& 3 v 4 | B> Deskiop

Organize = N de

& Pictures
B Desktop

@ Music

Title:  Add a title

~ Hide Folders Tools v | Export | | Cancel |
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Step 4: Upload the XML Data File to MSDS
1. To upload the XML file created in Step 3, log into MSDS.
a. Click “Student Data Submission...” to expand the menu.

b. Click “Upload File.”

X' ’ R’ Center for Educational Performance and Information J'ﬁﬂ!,%'ﬁﬂﬂsﬁ"
& of Michigan Website

Michigan.gov Home

Profile: Hagar Township User A- | A+

Manage Requests. 5]

et Dot Michigan Student Data System

Submission...

Upload File

Uploaded File Status

-;H What's New
b 10, N
SRM Collection and Appeals Window

Data Staging Area
Student Data

The 2023-24 5RM Collection is open until Wednesday,
Sept. 11 at 11:59 p.m. EDT.

Downlnad

2. Choose the XML file to upload.
a. Select "Request for UIC Collection” for the “Collection.”

b. Click in the empty Description textbox to automatically populate it.

c. Click the Browse button.

SDS File Upload

Collection: | Ragisast for UIC Collectian ¥
For more information on the Collections refer to the Collection Oiata Field
Descriptions report on the Report Menu.

Descrgbion: Tha Reguast for UIC collection in the M5DS sliows school districts to cbtain |
oo validate Unigue Tdentification Codes (UICs] for thair studesnts ‘
If m studlent’s WEG is unknown, submit that stushent’s record withowt a U1 -
(UIE fild weuld ba Blank).

User Notes:

| .|Cru:lc here to receive a notification message when file has been processed

Filse Name: |--E-r\m_||uc

— "'E-

3. Another window will open. Navigate to the secure directory where your XML file is
saved.

4. Select your file and click Open.
Page 28



K-12 Request for Unique Identification Code Bulk Upload Guide

€ > ~ 4 | Desktop » RequestforUIC Collection Files

Organize = MNew folder
Name
™ RequestForUIC submission

E Documents

& Pictures

B Desktop

File name: | RequestForlIC submission

Open ‘ | Cancel ‘

5. Check the box marked, “Click here to receive a notification message when file has
been processed” to receive an email when the upload process has finished
(optional). Click “Upload File” to start uploading.

Iick here to receive a notification message when file has been processed
[+ e

EMame: Choose File | RequestFarlJIC submission.xm

Upload File

6. The MSDS will process the file. If it is a large file, it may take a few minutes to
upload. Click OK.

RequestForUIC submission.xml was uploaded successfully.

Ok
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Step 5: Check the File Upload Status

1. Click “Student Data Submission...” to expand the menu. Then click
“Uploaded File Status.”

SDS5 Home

[

Manage

Sk Michigan Student Data System

Manage Users...

System

Maintenance...

I What's New
Manage Requests. [H

MSDS Spring Early Childhoot

Administrative Available

Reports...

Student Data
Submission...

The following MSDS collection 1= na
Thursday, December &:

Lipigest o The Student Data Syst
S.SREEEIY. S SysLem Spring 2017 Early Chi
|:> Uploaded File Status is a repasitory that contains <t IR SRR L
Data Staging Area information rgg.ardlng Important Dates:
students receiving * Reporting Period: Mo
Student Data education in the State of February 8, 2017
T nlo-d Bliahimam wat n . [

2. Specify the collection you uploaded to
a. Using the dropdown list, select the collection.

b. Click “Filter.”

File Upload Status

Select your filter critena...

Uploaded Date From: I:I ﬁ To: :Iﬁ
Collection: A

Uploaded By: | |

Status: |EE|E|:I: Status V | B

3. MSDS will list the details of files that have been uploaded. In the screenshot below,
the file displayed has a status that reads “Processing Detailed UIC Resolution.” This
indicates that MSDS s still working to upload the file.
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File Upload Status

D vour search yielded 2000 resultis).

[FRar]
Filtered on Collection: {Reguest for UIC Collectson)

Collection fip Filke Hame Tile Hame Upleaded Date Source Status Uplopded By User Cancel Upload?
Request EeguestForllic for 0142372017 File Processang | Mack Drew
fer LIIT A Lui L33 e | 02:25 PM Upload & Datailed
Callection 1% 7 xml ul ult t}
Resalution

4. When MSDS finishes the upload process, one of two statuses will display.
a. MSDS successfully processed the file, or

b. The MSDS upload process failed.

File Upload Status

| €D Your search yielded 2000 result{s).

Faltored on Collechon: (Reguest Tor UIC Collection) @

Collection Zip File Name Uploaded Date Sowrce Status Uplosded By User Cancel Upload?
Reguest ReguestFaryle  fo 01/23/2017 File Processed | Jack Drew

for LI A submesseon 02:26 PH Upload Successhulby

Collection _0339703 7.xmi ui

Regquest BequestForlfIC  for |o1f23/2017 Fis Faded File | lack Drew

for UIC B | submission 01:47 PM Uphcad | Level

| Collection _D119201 7. xml ut Valdation

5. If the file upload failed, click the file name (underlined).

File Upload Status

| B vour search yielded 2000 result(s).

Faltered on Collectson; (Request for UIC Collaction)

Collection Zip Filg Mame Fils Name Hotes Uploaded Date Source Status  Uploaded By User Cancal Upload?
Requast RequestForllc  lor 01/2%/2017 File Processed | Jack Drew

for UIC submissagn 02:26 PM Uplead | Successfully

Collection 01152017 xmi ul
| Reguest RequestForlJIC  fgr 0172372017 Fila Failed File | Jack Drew
| for UIC B | Eubmissinn (01:47 PH Upload | Level |
| Collection 01193017 xml % ur Validation

6. MSDS will present the details for the file upload. When a file failed to upload, the
details look like the following screenshot.

a. The “Upload Status” describes the outcome of the file upload.

b. MSDS offers clues to the failure in the “Records Contained” field.
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File Upload Status Details

Coodlsctboen: Reguest for UIC Collection
File Mame: RequestForUIC _for submession _01192017 oml

RequestForUIC _for submession

SHored AN 01192017 _20170123134715323.xml

Mates:
Upload Date: 1232017 1:47:00 PH

Upload Source: File Upload U1
Upload Status: Failed File Level Vahdabon <:| outc ume
Status Descriphon;

Uploaded By: Jack Drew
Submitting System Name:

Submutting System Version:
Submuttng Systéem YVendor:
No Submitting Entites Found

Records Contained: Unable to Detarmine

The “SubmittingEntityTypeCode’ element is invalid - The
value "T40000001° i= invalid according to s datatypes
‘SubmrttingEntity TypeCodeType” - The Enumeration

constramt farled. Clues

The "SubmittingEntityCode’ element is invalid - The value ‘A’ ¢:::]
is invalid accerding to its datatype

SubmittingEntityCodeType' - The actual length is less than
the MinLength value,

c. To troubleshoot, please refer to the feedback (aka “Clues”). In the
example shown, the MSDS is signaling a problem with two fields:
SubmittingEntityTypeCode and SubmittingEntityCode.

7. If the upload is successful, the MSDS will display the upload details.

File Upload Status

| D Your search yielded 2000 resultis).

Filtered on Collectson: (Request for UTC Collechion)

File Name Hotes Uploadod Dale Source Status  Uploaded By User Cancel Upload?
Request ReauestFarlic  fos 01/23/2017 File Processed | Jack Drew
fer UIC A submesgoen 02:26 PM Upload Successfully
Collection 01192017 xml ul
| Request BequestForlic  for !I:Ilfﬂﬂnl? | File Faied File  Jack Drew
|for UIC submission |D1:4? PM |Upload | Level
Collection 01192017 xml i valdation

a. MSDS will display upload details in a separate window. The Status
Description text and the Count of records resolved indicate the success.
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File Upload Status Details

Collaction: Request for UIC Collection
File Name: RequestForUIC _for submission _01192017.xmil

RequestForUIC _for submission

Stored File Name: 01182017 _20170123142540531 ml

Motes:

Upload Date: 1,/23/2017 2:26:00 PM

Upload Source: File Upload Ul

Upload Status: Processed Successfully

Status Descniption: The file was processed successfully <:
Uploaded By: Jack Drew

Submitting System Name: Excel

Submitting System Version: 1.0

Submitting System Vendor:  Microsoft

Submitting Entity Count i

|Northeast Michigan Community Service | 13
|Agency (040000001) .
Records Contained: 13
Validaticn Error: None
Closa
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Step 6: Recover UIC Assignment Details

1. Matching results and assigned UICs can be retrieved after the MSDS uploads the
XML file.

a. From the MSDS main menu, click “Student Data Submission...” to expand
the menu. Click “Data Staging Area.”

SDS Hom

h

Manage

Collections... Michigan Student Data System

Manage Users...

System

Maintenance...

What's New

Manage Reguests.[5
MSDS Spring Early Childhoo«

Administrative Available

Reports...

Student Data
Submission...

The following MSD5 collection is na
Thursday, December 8:

Lipiaac i The Student Data Syst
e Student Da ystem : -
: 1 = s 2017 Early Chi
Uploaded File Status is & repository that contains g e Lh|
|:'> Data Staging Area information rf..'g.ardlng Important Dates:
St“d'e“_ts TECCIIRG * Reporting Period: Mov
Student Data education in the State of February 8, 2017

o nloa Michimzn L7 as SRR A

2. On the following screen, select the collection from the dropdown list. Then click
“Filter.”

Staging Area

* = Required

Select your filter critena...

Submitting Entity: | | [add New Collaction |
Collection: | Request for UIC Collection e | A
Certification Status: [ Select One ~|

B [Fiter\(Gler]

3. MSDS will list the file upload results.

a. To view the results, click *"Download.”
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Staging Area

" = Required

sobmitting Enty: | i

CoBectsan: [Requast far ULE Callacticn ]

Certification Status: [ Select Ona 1

Your search yielded 1 resultls).

Beguest Martheast Michagan 13 Certification not
g LHC Commaurity Sarvice Required validation
Collection | Agency

(040000001}

4. Click “Start Download.”

Download Dataset

0 Only staging data is available for download. ‘

Submitting Entity: IHnrthHst Michigan Community Service Menql
Data Location: % Staging ' Certified

Collection: | Requast for WIC Colleckion v

*Format: ML

[ start Dmn!nadd} | Close |

5. A prompt will appear. To download a file with the results, click “To Downloads”

File Creation Started

File creation has been successfully started. Press 'To
Staging’ to return to the staging area, or 'To
Downloads' to view vour download queue.

| To Staging || To Duwnluads_l

3

6. A screen will open with the results for the Submitting Entity. The most recent
upload will appear at the top of the list. In the following screenshot, there are two
entries for the same file to illustrate how the MSDS will present the results. The

status of the latest download will be:

a. “File Generation in Progress” (these results cannot be accessed yet)

b. “"Ready for Download” (click the underlined link to download the file)
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Download Status

| Filter... I Request NMew Download

Submitting Entity Collection Data Source Status Created Date File Name
Mortheast Michigan Request for | Staging File 1/23/2017 Jack Drew-1-
A Community Service UIC Generation |4:25:06 PM 23-2017
Agency (040000001) Collection In Progress 4-25-06
PM.zip
Mortheast Michigan Reguest for | Staging Ready for 1/23/2017 Jack Drew-1-
B Community Service uIC Download 4:24:16 PM 23-2017
Agency (040000001) Collection 4-24-16
PM.zip

7. Extract the downloaded zip file. Right-click on the zip folder to bring up a context
menu. Select “Extract All...”

Mame Date modified

¢ Jack+Drew-1-23-2017+4-24-16+PM
Open

Open in new window

Extract All... |\>

8. Select a location to extract the ZIP file to.

a. Click the “Browse” button.

¢ Extract Compressed (Zipped) Folders

Select a Destination and Extract Files

Files will be extracted to this folder: QA.

|| H Browse... I\L
Lag

] Shaw esxtracted files when complete

9. Navigate to a secure location and click the “Select Folder” button.
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| Select a destination

= v P « UIC » Data » Secure v 0 Search Secure yel
Organize = Mew folder S 9
Documentation ™ MName Date modified Type
G5RP and Head
Mo iterns match your search.
e
f@ Onelrive
EH This PC
I Desktop

E] Documents

& Downloads v <

Folder: | Secure

Select Folder k Cancel

10.Return to the previous screen with the destination file path displayed.

a. Click the “Extract” button.

¢ Extract Compressed (Zipped) Folders

Select a Destination and Extract Files

Files will be extracted to this folder

| H-.".WurkinghUIt'-. Data\Secure |

[+] Show extracted files when complete

;ﬁ S

11.Next, navigate to the folder you extracted the ZIP file in.
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Secure — O
Share Wiew
« Working » UIC » Data » Secure v O Search Secure
- Mame " Date modified Type
AML Document

D Jack Drew-1-23-2017 4-24-16 PM I/\\"g 1/23/2017 4:24 PM

12.Start Microsoft Excel. Select the File tab.

Hame

‘-D % Calibri
g -

Paste - B I U~

13.Select "Open.” Then click “Browse.”

Open
(L) Recent

6 OneDrive -

@ Sites -
6 OneDrive

Publish R ;
\EE Other Web Locations

Close —
Et' This PC

Account wf=  AddaPlace

Options

Browse ]
Feedback

14.Navigate to the folder with the extracted ZIP file.
a. Click the file to highlight.

b. Click “Open.”
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Open
. v e« UIC » Data » Secure w | 0
Organize « Mew folder

OMSR Request ™ Mame

e | '] Jack Drew-1-23-2017 4-24-16 PM

Microsoft Excel
@ OneDrive

O This PC
[ Desktop
E| Documnents
‘- Downloads

J‘! Music

&= | Pictures

m Videos
s OSDisk ()
= [rewl2 (hes03: v €

File name: |.|ac|c Drew-1-23-2017 4-24-16 PM

# |

Search Secure
=
Date modified

1/23/2017 4:24 PM

All Excel Files

15.View the file “"As an XML table.” Click “"OK.”

Open XML

O As a read-only workbook
O Use the XML Source task pane

Cancel

pos

you would like to open this file:

Help

X
P
m @

Type

XML Docurr

Cancel

16.Navigate to Column J in the table to retrieve the UIC assignments for each

student.
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A Lola

A 040000001 Bugs

A 040000001 Wile

A '040000001 Daffy

A '040000001 speedy
A '040000001 Henery
A '040000001 Pepe

A '040000001 Foghorn
A 040000001 Porky

A 040000001 Petunia
A '040000001 Penelope
A 040000001 Road

A 040000001 Dot
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Step 7: Clear Staging Data

As a final step, clear out the staging data.

1. From the MSDS main menu. click “Student Data Submission...” Then select “Data
Staging Area.”

Manage Users...

System

Maintenance... . . o o] What's New
Manage Requests.[F] f

MSDS Spring Early Childhoot

Administrative f - - Available
Reports... f -
Student Data 2y
Submission... . . The following MSDS collection is ne
Thursday, December 8:
Lok e The Student Data Syst "
Sosthidlent Sald DysLem Spring 2017 Early Chi
Uploaded File Status is a repository that contains S iyl
|:> Dol Stnin B information rgg.ardmg Important Dates:
students receiving * Reporting Period: Nov
Student Data education in the State of February 8, 2017
[ig alood Mirhimzn R L | o) i s L ER

2. Enter your entity code and select the collection. Then click “Filter.”

Staging Area

* = Required

Select your filter criteria...

Submitting Entity: [Northeast Michigan Community Service Agency (C [[Add New Collection |
Collection: [ Request for UIC Collection v
Certification Status: | Select One v

Your search yielded 1 result(s).

Collection | Submitting Entity | Students Certification Status |Last Certified Collection Open? | Certification Available?
Request Northeast Michigan |17 Certification not Upload | Download | Delete | |Yes Mo Rerun
for UIC Community Required Validation
Collection |Service Agency

(040000001)

| Excel ¥

10 v |

3. Once UIC information has been downloaded, there is no purpose retaining the
records in the staging area.

a. To clear staging data, click “Delete.”

Upload | Download | Delete
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4. A message box will appear asking for confirmation. Click OK.”

Delete Students From Collection

This will delete all student information for this

collection. Do you want to Continue?

5. The staging area will report the deletion.

Staging Area

Q Student information was successfully cleared for the Request for UIC Collection Collection.

* = Required

Select your filter criteria...
Submitting Entity: |Nnrtheast Michigan Community Service Agency (II| | Add New Collection |
Collection: | Request for UIC Collection v

Certification Status: | Select One v |

Your search yvielded 1 result(s).
Collection | Submitting Entity | Students | Certification Status | Last Certified

Reguest Mortheast Michigan |17 Certification not Upload | Download
for UIC Community Required

Fallarian Carvira Anameue

Page 42



	K-12 Request for Unique Identification Code Bulk Upload Guide
	Introduction
	Overview
	Step 1: Download the Request for UIC Schema File
	Step 2: Prepare the Data File
	Step 3: Prepare the Data File (XML)
	Step 4: Upload the XML Data File to MSDS
	Step 5: Check the File Upload Status
	Step 6: Recover UIC Assignment Details
	Step 7: Clear Staging Data



